the Group’s insurance subsidiary’s business, interest rate risk is managed by the liability side, by limiting
the interest rate guarantees that are embedded in the insurance plans that are marketed.  The interest rate
risk is also managed through setting the appropriate asset benchmark reflecting the liability profile and the
availability of suitable instrument in the investment market. The participating nature of the participating fund
gives the insurance subsidiary of the Group the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in
the event of persistently high or low interest rate.

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, showing the impact on the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
and equity.  The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on
interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on
an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

Group Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity
2011

RM’000
2010

RM’000
2011

RM’000
2010

RM’000

Change in variable:

Interest rate

+ 100 basis points - - (18,460) (14,870)

- 100 basis points - - 20,651 16,451

Company

Change in variable:

Interest rate

+ 100 basis points - - (6,920) (6,591)

- 100 basis points - - 7,797 7,326

	T he above impact to the Group’s and the Company’s equity arose from the investments in fixed income
securities which are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. In the analysis above, the impact arising
from changes in interest rate risk to fixed income securities of the Life fund of the Group’s insurance subsidiary
is retained in the insurance contract liabilities.

31 December 2011

notes to the
financial statements

115

M
anulife H

oldings Berhad (24851-H
)

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
1

1

34.	risk  management (Cont’d)

(f)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(iii)	P rice risk